RM into S$ is RM3 : S$1. The exchange rate is for reference only. No representation is made by the

Company that any amounts in S$ have been, could have been or could be converted at the above rate or

at any other rates or at all.

1.  INCREASE IN SHARE CAPITAL

On 8 July 2021 and in accordance with the terms of the JVA, BISB has allotted 50,000 ordinary

shares and increased its issued and paid-up share capital from 400,000 shares to 450,000 ordinary

shares on a pro rata basis by way of:

(a) cash contribution of RM35,000 (or equivalent to approximately S$12,000) by JCGB; and

(b) cash contribution of RM15,000 (or equivalent to approximately S$5,000) by Dr Elaine.

 As the increase in the share capital of BISB is on a pro rata basis, the shareholding structure of

 BISB and the 70% shareholding interest of JCGB in BISB shall remain the same. In connection

 with this, the details of the issue and allotment of shares pursuant to the increase in capital are as

 follows:

Shareholders Before
allotment of

shares

No of ordinary
shares allotted

After allotment
of shares

Shareholding
percentage

Howard Ng How Er
(holding on trust for
JCGB by way of a

280,000 35,000 315,000 70%

trust deed dated 17
April 2020 and the
supplemental trust
deeds (the
“Supplemental
Trust Deeds’) dated
11 June 2021 and 8
July 2021) (the
“Trustee”)

Dr Elaine

120,000 15,000 135,000 30%

Total 400,000 50,000 450,000 100%

The above transaction is funded through internal resources and is not expected to have any

material impact on the net tangible assets and earnings per share of the Group for the financial

year ending 31 December 2021.

2. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS

Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors or controlling Shareholders of the Company and

their respective associates has any interests, direct or indirect, in the transaction, other than through

their respective shareholding interests in the Company, if any.

3. RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

The Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the